

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PHIL KERPEN, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

METROPOLITAN WASHINGTON AIRPORTS AUTHORITY, ET
AL.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT J. CYNKAR
PATRICK M. MCSWEENEY
CHRISTOPHER I. KACHOUROFF
MCSWEENEY, CYNKAR &
KACHOUROFF PLLC
10506 Milkweed Drive
Great Falls, VA 22066

GENE C. SCHAERR
Counsel of Record
ERIK S. JAFFE
STEPHEN S. SCHWARTZ
MICHAEL T. WORLEY
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	3
STATEMENT.....	4
A. Factual Background	4
B. Procedural History.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. The Fourth Circuit’s holding that governmental power must be “inherently” federal to trigger separation-of-powers constraints is incorrect and merits review.....	10
A. The Fourth Circuit’s ruling gives Congress a roadmap for delegating wide swaths of federal power in contravention of this Court’s separation-of-powers jurisprudence.....	11
B. Once the Fourth Circuit’s legal errors are corrected, it is clear that MWAA is exercising federal power.....	18
II. The Fourth Circuit’s holding that Congress can delegate to interstate compacts and other “public entities” powers that could not be delegated to a private entity merits review.	21

III. The Guarantee Clause question merits review.	26
A. The Transfer Act violates the Guarantee Clause by creating a governmental entity "independent" of all elected officials or governments.....	26
B. The Fourth Circuit’s decision ignores the core vice of the MWAA scheme and invites a replication of its assault on the Constitution’s structural boundaries.	28
C. Applying the familiar and judicially manageable accountability standard here will not require examining broader questions about the Guarantee Clause.	32
IV. All three questions are of paramount importance, and this case is an excellent vehicle for resolving them.	35
CONCLUSION	37
 APPENDIX	 1a
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit Opinion, <i>Kerpen v. Metro. Washington Airports Auth.</i> , 907 F.3d 152.....	1a
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia Memorandum Decision and Order, May 30, 2017, <i>Kerpen v. Metro. Washington Airports Auth.</i> , 260 F.Supp.3d 567	22a
49 U.S.C. 49101–49112	61a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	21
<i>Alcorn v. Wolfe</i> , 827 F. Supp. 47 (D.D.C. 1993)	35
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	27, 33
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016)	17
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	27
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	12, 23
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	27
<i>Corr v. Metropolitan Washington Airports Authority</i> , No. 13-1559	11
<i>Cuyler v. Adams</i> , 449 U.S. 433 (1981)	22
<i>Department of Transportation v. Association of American Railroads</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015)	1, 13, 15, 19
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	18
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944)	14

<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	15, 17
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2009)	18
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	27
<i>Hechinger v. Metro. Wash. Airports Auth.</i> , 36 F.3d 97 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Highland Farms Dairy, Inc. v. Agnew</i> , 300 U.S. 608 (1937)	33
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	14
<i>J.W. Hampton Jr., Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	11
<i>Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corporation</i> , 513 U. S. 374 (1995)	15
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	18
<i>Lucia v. S.E.C.</i> , 138 S.Ct. 204 (2018)	27
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 1 (1849)	33
<i>Metropolitan Washington Airports Authority v. Citizens for the Abatement of Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	14

<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	26, 28, 33
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)	32
<i>Pacific States Telephone & Telegraph Co. v. Oregon</i> , 223 U.S. 118 (1912)	33
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	36
<i>Public Citizen v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	32
<i>Reynolds v. Simms</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	33
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991)	14
<i>United States v. Jenks</i> , 22 F.3d 1513 (10th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Auth. v. One Parcel of Land in Montgomery Cnty., Md.</i> , 706 F.2d 1312 (4th Cir. 1983)	6
<i>Wellness Int'l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015)	1
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2076 (2015)	18
Statutes	
1 Annals of Cong. 463 (1789)	15
1985 D.C. Law 6-67	4
1985 Va. Acts ch. 598	4
1987 D.C. Law 7-18	5

1987 Va. Acts ch. 665.....	5
28 U.S.C. 1254	3
49 U.S.C. 40124	5
49 U.S.C. 49104	6
49 U.S.C. 49106	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. 49111	6
Act of Aug. 11, 1959, Pub. L. No. 86-154, 73 Stat. 333 (1959).....	5
D.C. Code 9-902	29
D.C. Code 9-901	4
D.C. Code 9-902	7, 27
D.C. Code 9-905	5, 6, 26, 28
Metropolitan Washington Airports Act of 1986, 49 U.S.C. 49101.....	3, 5
Va. Code 5.1-152	4
Va. Code 5.1-153	7, 27, 29
Va. Code 5.1-156	5, 6, 26, 28
Va. Code 5.1-158	6
Va. Code 5.1-160	6
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Art. I, Sec. 10.....	4
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....	25
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4.....	26

Other Authorities

American Institute of CPAs, <i>State & Territory Requirements</i> , AICPA.org.....	13
Brief of the United States, <i>Corr v. Metropolitan Washington Airports Authority</i> , No. 13-1559.....	11
Tim Lenke, <i>Ballpark's Final Tag: \$693 million</i> , Washington Times (January 7, 2009)	25
U.S. Dep't of Transp., Office of the Inspector General, Report No. AV-2013-006, <i>MWAA's Weak Policies and Procedures Have Led to Questionable Procurement Practices, Mismanagement, and a Lack of Overall Accountability</i> , (Nov. 1, 2012).....	31
Volokh, Eugene, <i>The New Private-Regulation Skepticism: Due Process, Non-Delegation, and Antitrust Challenges</i> , 37 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol'y 931 (2014).....	36
